

## CHAPTER 243

## CONSTABLES' MILEAGE

H. F. 120

AN ACT to amend section six hundred one point one hundred twenty-nine (601.129), Code 1950, relating to constables' mileage.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred one point one hundred twenty-nine
- 2 (601.129), Code 1950, is amended as follows: Strike from subsection
- 3 four (4), line two (2) thereof the word "five" and insert in lieu thereof
- 4 the word "seven".

Approved February 25, 1953.

## CHAPTER 244

## MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGES

S. F. 271

AN ACT to amend section six hundred two point forty-nine (602.49), Code 1950, relating to the salary of municipal judges.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Amend section six hundred two point forty-nine
- 2 (602.49) by striking all of the first paragraph after the word "dol-
- 3 lars" in line thirteen (13) and inserting in lieu thereof a period (.).
- 1 SEC. 2. Amend section six hundred two point forty-nine (602.49),
- 2 Code 1950, by striking from lines two (2) and three (3) thereof the
- 3 words "four thousand three hundred seventy-five" and inserting in
- 4 lieu thereof the words "four thousand eight hundred seventy-five";
- 5 by striking from line four (4) the words "five thousand" and insert-
- 6 ing in lieu thereof the words "five thousand five hundred"; by strik-
- 7 ing from lines six (6) and seven (7) the words "five thousand two
- 8 hundred fifty" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand
- 9 seven hundred fifty".

Approved May 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 245

## MUNICIPAL COURT SALARIES

S. F. 65

AN ACT to amend section six hundred two point forty-nine (602.49), Code 1950, as amended by chapter two hundred six (206), Acts of the Fifty-fourth General Assembly, relating to salaries in municipal courts.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section one (1) of chapter two hundred six (206), Acts
- 2 of the Fifty-fourth General Assembly, is amended by striking subsec-
- 3 tion two (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the following,

- 4 "2. Strike from lines seventeen (17) and eighteen (18) of section  
5 six hundred two point forty-nine (602.49), Code 1950, the words  
6 'thirty-two hundred' and insert in lieu thereof the words, 'four thou-  
7 sand'".  
8 Further amend said section one (1) of chapter two hundred six  
9 (206), Acts of the Fifty-fourth General Assembly, by inserting in line  
10 fourteen (14) after the words "thirty-eight" the word, "hundred".

Approved February 3, 1953.

---

## CHAPTER 246

### SUPERIOR COURT JUDGES

S. F. 413

AN ACT respecting the term and the time of election to office of judge of the superior court and to repeal section six hundred three point four (603.4), Code 1950, and enacting a substitute therefor.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred three point four (603.4), Code  
2 1950, be and is hereby repealed and the following substituted in lieu  
3 thereof:  
4 "Each Judge hereafter elected shall hold office for four years from  
5 noon of the second secular day of January succeeding his election and  
6 shall be elected at the regular municipal election next preceding the  
7 expiration of the term of the incumbent as herein provided, and such  
8 judge shall be elected quadrennially thereafter. At the regular mu-  
9 nicipal election to be held in November, 1953, the office of Judge of  
10 the Superior Court shall be filled for the term beginning the first  
11 Monday in May, 1954, which term will expire on the thirty-first day  
12 of December, 1957."

Approved April 29, 1953.

---

## CHAPTER 247

### FEES IN PROBATE CASES

H. F. 60

AN ACT to amend section six hundred six point fifteen (606.15), subsection twenty-nine (29), Code 1950, relating to fees of the clerk of the district court in settlement of estates.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred six point fifteen (606.15), subsec-  
2 tion twenty-nine (29), Code 1950, is hereby amended by inserting  
3 after the word "the" and before the word "property" in line eight  
4 (8) thereof the word "personal", and by inserting after the word  
5 "estate" in line nine (9) of said section six hundred six point fifteen  
6 (606.15), of subsection twenty-nine (29), Code 1950, the words "in-  
7 cluding real estate sold for the payment of debts of the deceased".

Approved March 12, 1953.